

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WP(C) No. 595 of 2021

1. Shri R. Nambonlung @ Adumei Rongmei, aged about 64 years, S/O R. Ahosong, a resident of Tharon Village, Imphal West District, Manipur.
2. Shri M. Kathanlung @ Athan Kamei, aged about 62 years, S/O M. Gaidingpou, a resident of Tharon Village, Imphal West District, Manipur.
3. Shri Ng. Namchi @ Namchiyang, aged about 68 years, S/O Ng. Kemping, a resident of Tharon Village, Imphal West District, Manipur.
4. Shri Digong, aged about 58 years, S/O Meiri, a resident of Tharon Village, Imphal West District, Manipur.
5. Shri M. Laingdinang, aged about 63 years, S/O M. Jimbonang, a resident of Tharon Village, Imphal West District, Manipur.
6. Smt. Thiujiiliu Gonmei, aged about 58 years, W/O G. Mumei, a resident of Tharon Village, Imphal West District, Manipur.
7. Smt. G. Thiusongliu, aged about 67 years, W/O Tajinnang, a resident of Tharon Village, Imphal West District, Manipur.
8. Thaolonkhonang Remei, aged about 51 years, S/O R. Ahosong, a resident of Tharon Village, Imphal West District, Manipur.

...Petitioner/s

Vrs.

1. The State of Manipur, Represented by Commissioner/ Secretary (Revenue), Government of Manipur, Secretariat Office Complex, Babupara, Imphal– 795001.
2. The Commissioner (Works), Government of Manipur, Secretariat Office Complex, Babupara, Imphal– 795001.
3. Commissioner Secretary Forest, Government of Manipur, Secretariat Office Complex, Babupara, Imphal– 795001.
4. The Project Director, Externally Added Project (EAP), PWD, Manipur, Khuyathong PWD Office complex, Imphal – 795001.
5. The Deputy Commissioner, Imphal West District, Government of Manipur, Lamphel DC Office Complex, Lamphelpat, Imphal– 795004.
6. The Sub-Divisional Officer Lamphel, Lamphel DC Office Complex, Lamphelpat, Imphal– 795004.

...Respondent/s

-B E F O R E-

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

For the petitioner : Mr. BR Sharma, Advocate

For the respondents: Mr. H. Debendra, Sr. Advocate & Dy. A.G
Mr. A. Bheigya Meitei, Advocate.

Date of hearing : **06.05.2026.**

Date of order : **06.05.2026.**

-B E F O R E-

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH
(O R D E R)**

[1] Mr. BR Sharma, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submitted that he has received instructions to withdraw this writ petition with liberty to file a fresh one keeping alive all the rights and contentions made by the petitioner in this present writ petition.

[2] The learned counsel accordingly seeks leave to withdraw the present writ petition with liberty to file a fresh one, if so, advised.

[3] Mr. H. Debendra, learned Sr. counsel and Dy. AG assisted by Mr. A. Bheigya, learned counsel appearing for the respondents submitted that he has no objection.

[4] Leave granted, the present writ petition is hereby dismissed as being withdrawn by giving liberty to the petitioner to file a fresh one keeping alive all the rights and contentions made in the present petition.

[5] Earlier interim order stands vacated.

JUDGE